
City of Madison
Madison, WI  53703

www.cityofmadison.com
City of Madison

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 182233 Name: Authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute an
amendment to the existing Purchase of Services
contract (Architect) (#8939) between the City of
Madison and Continuum Architects and Planners
S.C. to provide professional architectural and
engineering des

Status:Type: Resolution Passed

File created: In control:2/26/2024 Engineering Division

On agenda: Final action:3/19/2024 3/19/2024

Enactment date: 3/22/2024 RES-24-00187Enactment #:

Title: Authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute an amendment to the existing Purchase of Services
contract (Architect) (#8939) between the City of Madison and Continuum Architects and Planners S.C.
to provide professional architectural and engineering design services for the CCB Remodeling of the
First, Fourth, and Fifth Floors, more specifically the Phase 2 project for the first floor. (District 4)

Sponsors: Satya V. Rhodes-Conway, Michael E. Verveer, Nasra Wehelie

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Registrant Report 82233.pdf

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

AdoptCOMMON COUNCIL3/19/2024 1 Pass

RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT
- REPORT OF OFFICER

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS3/6/2024 1 Pass

ReferCOMMON COUNCIL3/5/2024 1 Pass

Referred for IntroductionEngineering Division2/26/2024 1

Fiscal Note
The proposed resolution authorizes an amendment to an existing contract (#8939) for professional
architectural and engineering design services for the CCB remodel. The original bid for design consulting work
was for $751,258 and was split into 4 phases of work (Phase 1 Master Plan, Phase 2 Design/Construction of
CCB First Floor, Phase 3 Design/Construction of CCB Fourth Floor, and Phase 4 Design/Construction of CCB
Fifth Floor).  Only $310,710 was previously encumbered for the completion of Phases 1 and 2.  Phases 3 and
4 were to be contingent upon future budget approvals.

Design Amendment #1, was approved by the Common Council on September 6, 2022 (RES-22-00587, File
#72978) to encumber an additional $92,695 for restructuring of the order of construction, associated redesign,
and other owner requested additional work.

Design Amendment #2, was approved by the Common Council on March 21, 2023 (RES-23-00240, File
#76511) to encumber an additional $138,700 for the reorganization of bid documents for the original Phase 2
scope into a phase 2 and 2A due to budget; removal of the AV package for separate bidding; and some late
owner requested changes.

This resolution seeks approval of Design Amendment #3 which includes:
1. Modifications to the Master Plan previously approved for the Department of Civil Rights (DCR) new

office space on the First Floor.  Revisions are needed to accommodate a recent change in the DCR

City of Madison Printed on 5/17/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 82233, Version: 1

Organizational Chart.
2. Modifications to the Comfort Room on the City-County Fifth Floor.

a. This Comfort Room was part of the Public Health remodel completed in 2019.  Due to changes
in the PH lobby staffing the Comfort Room has not been accessible as defined by APM 2-50.

b. The redesign will eliminate the Comfort Room door off the PH Lobby and install a door to the
Comfort Room off of the 5th floor main corridor for access by City and County staff.

3.         A total of $28,665 needs to be encumbered for the above mentioned work.

If Amendment #3 is approved, the revised contract total compensation will be $570,770.  Budget authority is
available in the Adopted Engineering-Facilities Management Capital Budget in the CCB Remodel Project
(Munis #12393).  No additional appropriation is required.
Title
Authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute an amendment to the existing Purchase of Services contract
(Architect) (#8939) between the City of Madison and Continuum Architects and Planners S.C. to provide
professional architectural and engineering design services for the CCB Remodeling of the First, Fourth, and
Fifth Floors, more specifically the Phase 2 project for the first floor. (District 4)
Body
Preamble

The parties, the City of Madison ("City") and Continuum Architects and Planners S.C. ("Architect") entered into
a contract for the purchase of professional architectural design and construction administration services for
CCB Remodeling of the First, Fourth, and Fifth Floors on February 22, 2021 (RES-21-00091, FILE ID 63502),
and Amendment #1 (RES-22-00587, FILE ID 72978), and Amendment #2 (RES-23-00240, FILE ID 76511).

This contract amendment is to address extra services to the Architect as follows:
1. Modifications to the original Master Plan design for the Department of Civil Rights on the First Floor

due to recent changes in their Organizational Chart.
2. Modifications to the Fifth Floor Comfort Room access in order to comply with APM 2-50.

No change is made to the contract term which ends April 30, 2026.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute
Amendment #3 to Contract 8939, between the City of Madison and Continuum Architects and Planners S.C.,
in a form to be approved by the City Attorney, to provide professional architectural and engineering design
services for the extra work as described above.

City of Madison Printed on 5/17/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

